FLOW REGIME IDENTIFICATION USING NEURAL NETWORK-BASED 109
Jurnal Teknologi, 40(D) Jun. 2004: 109–118
© Universiti Teknologi Malaysia
FLOW REGIME IDENTIFICATION USING NEURAL NETWORK-
BASED ELECTRODYNAMIC TOMOGRAPHY SYSTEM
MOHD FUA’AD BIN HJ RAHMAT1 & HAKILO AHMED SABIT2
Abstract. Process tomography is a low cost, efficient and non-invasive industrial process imaging
technique. It is used in many industries for process imaging and measuring. Provided that appropriate

in Table 1.
Table 1 Flow regimes and their corresponding codes
No Flow type Code
1 Full flow 1111
2 Three-quarter flow 0111
3 Half flow 0011
4 Quarter flow 0001
JTJUN40D[10].pmd 02/16/2007, 22:26114
FLOW REGIME IDENTIFICATION USING NEURAL NETWORK-BASED 115
Backpropagation network with biases, 16 neurons at the input layer, 8 neurons at
the hidden layer, and 4 neurons at the output layer as shown in Figure 5, is trained
using data from the 16 sensors as input vectors, and the above binary codes as target
vectors. The network also uses tan-sigmoid transfer function in its middle layer and
log-sigmoid transfer function in its output layer. The purpose of using log-sigmoid at
the output layer is to limit the output in the range of 0 to 1 because the targets are
within this range.
After deciding the optimum learning rates to get a stable network that neither takes
too long to converge nor oscillate, the network is trained (its weights are adjusted) and
used to classify the flow regimes from the real data.
The training result of the network using MATLAB software is shown in Figure 6.
5.0 RESULTS
To achieve good generalization of the neural network tool used, sufficient quantity of
data is required. The results shown in Figures 7 are based on a small quantity of data
available at the time. However, it is enough to show the possibility and potential of the
method used. Table 2 shows samples of the training data for various known flow
regimes created using different baffles and their flow regimes. Figures 7 (a,c,e,g) show
the tomographic images of solid particles flow in the gravity flow rig and Figures 7
(b,d,f,h) show the same images after applying the filter masks.
Figure 5 Fully connected backpropagation network
1
2
3
15
16
1
8
1
4
Input layer Hidden neurons Output neurons
8
Figure 6 Training result of the network of figure 5
JTJUN40D[10].pmd 02/16/2007, 22:26115
MOHD FUA’AD BIN HJ RAHMAT & HAKILO AHMED SABIT116
Table 2 Training data and their flow codes
Sensor Flow
No. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16  code
Data(52g/s) .25 .25 .2 .3 .15 .4 .3 .25 .26 .22 .22 .2 .21 .2 .22 .25 1111
(80g/s) .5 .5 .4 .7 .55 1 .25 .9 1 .89 .8 .6 .6 .5 .55 .5 1111
52g/s .2 .2 .3 .5 .49 .8 .75 .81 1 .96 .95 .8 .7 .5 .4 .25 0111
80g/s .25 .25 .36 .7 .69 1.5 1.3 1.8 1.9 1.8 1.8 1.7 1.6 1.5 .5 .4 0111
52g/s .2 .2 .25 .3 .4 1 1.2 1.5 1.8 1.7 1.5 .7 .6 .5 .4 .3 0011
80g/s .2 .2 .25 .4 .6 1.5 1.8 2.4 2.9 2.5 2 1.4 1 .8 .5 .4 0011
52g/s .1 .1 .1 .1 .18 .5 .7 1.5 1.8 2 1.6 1 .5 .2 .15 .1 0001
80g/s .15 .14 .1 .13 .25 .7 1.4 2 2.7 2.6 2.4 1.2 .6 .25 .2 .12 0001
Figure 7 Tomographic images
Figure 7 (b)
Figure 7 (d)
Figure 7 (f)
Figure 7 (a)
Figure 7 (c)
Figure 7 (e)
Figure 7 (g) Figure 7 (h)
JTJUN40D[10].pmd 02/16/2007, 22:26116
FLOW REGIME IDENTIFICATION USING NEURAL NETWORK-BASED 117
6.0 DISCUSSION
The ability of electrodynamic tomography to interrogate solids flow in gravity drop
system and provide an accurate flow image is clearly noticeable from the results shown